CenturyTel (NYSE: CTL) is a leading provider of consumer and business communications solutions in rural areas and small to mid-size

cities in 26 states and is included in the S&P 500 Index. The company delivers advanced communications with a personal touch. Visit
CenturyTel at www.centurytel.com.

  CenturyTel, Inc.
  CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

  THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006 AND 2005
  (UNAUDITED)

   Three months ended March 31,
2006

Three months ended March 31,
2005

As

adjusted
As

adjusted   Increase
   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
In thousands, except per share
amounts

reported   items   items   reported   items   items
as

reported   items

OPERATING REVENUES

Voice*   $ 217,449   217,449   224,500   224,500   (3.1 %)   (3.1 %)
Network access   225,246   1,128   (1)   224,118   230,278   230,278   (2.2 %)   (2.7 %)
Data   83,238   184   (1)   83,054   72,906   72,906   14.2 %   13.9 %
Fiber transport and CLEC   35,780   35,780   20,243   20,243   76.8 %   76.8 %
Other   49,936   49,936   47,355   47,355   5.5 %   5.5 %

   611,649   1,312   610,337   595,282   -   595,282   2.7 %   2.5 %

OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of services and products   222,952   5,493   (1)   217,459   191,993   191,993   16.1 %   13.3 %
Selling, general and
administrative   95,940   682   (1)   95,258   94,254   94,254   1.8 %   1.1 %
Depreciation and
amortization   134,565   134,565   132,175   132,175   1.8 %   1.8 %

   453,457   6,175   447,282   418,422   -   418,422   8.4 %   6.9 %

OPERATING INCOME   158,192   (4,863 )   163,055   176,860   -   176,860   (10.6 %)   (7.8 %)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense   (50,086 )   (50,086 )   (52,625 )   (1,196 )   (3)   (51,429 )   (4.8 %)   (2.6 %)

Income from unconsolidated

cellular entity   2,073   2,073   1,313   1,313   57.9 %   57.9 %
Other income (expense)   2,524   2,524   1,535   (1,574 )   (4)   3,109   64.4 %   (18.8 %)
Income tax expense   (43,278 )   1,867   (2)   (45,145 )   (47,467 )   2,395   (5)   (49,862 )   (8.8 %)   (9.5 %)

NET INCOME   $ 69,425   (2,996 )   72,421   79,616   (375 )   79,991   (12.8 %)   (9.5 %)

BASIC EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 0.57   (0.02 )   0.59   0.60   0.00   0.60   (5.0 %)   (1.7 %)
DILUTED EARNINGS PER
SHARE   $ 0.55   (0.02 )   0.58   0.59   0.00   0.59   (6.8 %)   (1.7 %)

AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING

Basic   122,394   122,394   132,183   132,183   (7.4 %)   (7.4 %)
Diluted   127,959   127,959   137,169   137,169   (6.7 %)   (6.7 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON
SHARE   $ 0.0625   0.0625   0.06   0.06   4.2 %   4.2 %

NONRECURRING ITEMS

(1) - Severance and related costs due to workforce reduction, including revenue impact.
(2) - Tax effect of item (1).
(3) - Write-off of unamortized deferred debt costs associated with purchasing and retiring approximately $400 million of Series J notes.